SECURITY AND CONTROL
CHAPTER 3
SECURITY AND CONTROL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:1B-6, 30:lB--10, 52:17B--169 and 2A:154-3 and 4.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.41, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4840(a), 29 N.J.R. 356(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Security and Control, expires on January 21, 2002.
Chapter Historical Note ·
Chapter 3, Security and Control, was originally adopted as R.1986
d.410 and d.409, effective October 6, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1057(b), 18
N.J.R. 1067(a), 18 N.J.R. 2016(a). Subchapter 2, Keep Separate
Status, was adopted as R.1991 d.250, effective May 20, 1991. See: 23
N.J.R. 383(a), 23 N.J.R. 1672(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 3, Security and Control, was readopted as R.1991
d.503, effective September 16, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1259(a), 23 N.J.R.
3031(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Securi-

der to control and deter the use of alcohol by inmates;
5. Establish procedures for the use of polygraph ex-
aminations to insure that they are used only under limited
and appropriate circumstances;
6. Establish procedures for fingerprinting and photo-
graphing juvenile inmates who may be transferred to a
Department of Corrections facility;
7. -Establish policies and procedures regarding the
transportation of inmates outside the correctional facility
and from one jurisdiction to another; and
8. Establish procedures for placing inmates in and
removing inmates from keep separate status.
Amended by R.1991 d.250, effective May 20, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 383(a), 23 N.J.R. 1672(b).
Added reference to keep separate status.
Amended by R.1996 d.209, effective May 6, 1996 (operative August 19,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 763(a), 28 N.J.R. 2387(b).
Supp. 1-18-00 3-2
CORRECTIONS

and inmates. Each plan shall be submitted to the Office of
the Chief of Staff for review and approval on or before
February 15 of each year.
(b) Each correctional facility shall appoint an officer, at a
rank no less than captain, as Institutional Search Plan
Coordinator.
( c) The Institutional Search Plan Coordinator shall sub-
mit a monthly written report, on the appropriate implemen-
tation of the Institutional Search Plan, to the Superinten-
dent.
( d) The Superintendent of each correctional facility shall
submit, in the first calendar week of January and July, a
written report on the appropriate implementation of the
Institutional Search Plan to the Assistant Commissioner,
Division of Operations.
Amended by R.1988 d.582, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2441(a), 20 N.J.R. 3155(a).
Added (b)-(d).
Amended by R.1997 d.41, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4840(a), 29 N.J.R. 356(a).

conducting the search and who may be of the opposite sex
to help ensure:
1. The secure and orderly operation of the procedure;
2. The accurate recordkeeping regarding the emergent
circumstances and incident;
3. That the strip search is conducted in a professional
and dignified manner, with maximum courtesy and re-
spect for the inmate's person.
(f) Under no circumstances shall invasive body cavity
searches be conducted in accordance with this section.
Body cavity searches shall be conducted pursuant to
N.J.A.C. lOA:3-5.8.
Amended by R.1988 d.406, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1331(a), 20 N.J.R. 2294(a).
Changed frisk to pat and added (g).
Amended by R.1994 d.374, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1937(b), 26 N.J.R. 2903(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.41, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4840(a), 29 N.J.R. 356(a).
Inserted (b )6; deleted ( c ), relating to administrative segregation,
prehearing detention, Management Control Units, South Hall, and
other closed custody units; deleted (d)l and (d)2 and recodified (d) as
(a)7, (e) as (c) with substantial amendment, and (g) as (d); and deleted
(f), prohibiting searches as punishment or discipline.
Amended by R.1997 d.324, effective August 4, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2231(a) 29 N.J.R. 3451(a).
In (d), added ", Assistant Superintendent or the highest ranking
custody supervisor on duty" ; added ( c ); and recodified the former last
sentence of ( d) as (f) and amended.
Amended by R.1998 d.263, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 966(a), 30 N.J.R. 1811(a).
3-15
lOA:3-5.8
Rewrote (c); and in (d), substituted "custody staff" for "officers".

3. The name(s) of the correction officer(s) present
during the search and the reason for his or her presence;
4. The name(s) of the person(s) conducting the search;
5. An inventory of any item(s) found during the search;
and
6. The reason(s) for use of force, if necessary.
lOA:3-5.9 Canine searches
(a) All correctional facilities and properties under the
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections are subject to
random searches by canine teams, trained to discover nar-
cotics.
(b) Before any canine search is conducted, inmates
and/or visitors shall be removed from the immediate area to
be searched.
( c) There shall be no canine searches of persons.
New Rule, R.1987 d.397 effective October 5, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1175(a), 19 N.J.R. 1813(a).
Recodified from lOA:3-5.8 by R.1997 d.41, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4840(a), 29 N.J.R. 356(a).
Former rule recodified to N.J.A.C. lOA:3-5.10.

Supp. 1-18-00
lOA:3-5.11
specimen unless that inmate has been given a reasonable
physical opportunity to comply with such order.
l. For the purposes of urine testing, a reasonable
physical opportunity shall constitute a two-hour period
from the time of the initial order. The inmate maybe
required to remain in isolation during this two-hour peri-
od.
2. The inmate shall not be deemed to have complied
with the order to submit a specimen unless he or she
provides a specimen in the presence of a custody staff
member or other authorized staff member.
Recodification: This section was recodified from N.J.A.C. lOA:3-5.9.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1175(a), 19 N.J.R. 1813(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.140 effective March 20, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. lO(a), 21 N.J.R. 765(c).
At (b )1. ... "in the presence of the inmate" ... , added.
Amended by R.1991 d.503, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1259(a), 23 N.J.R. 303l(b).

(Seizure of Contraband Report) shall be filled out and a
copy sent to the inmate.
2. All cash received through the mail shall be sent to
the facility's Business Office whereupon a check, for each
amount of cash received, shall be issued to the sender and
mailed to the sender at the facility's expense. Accompa-
nying the check shall be a note to the sender indicating
that Department policy prohibits the acceptance of cash
through the mail and explaining that the money is being
returned in check form to protect against theft. In
addition, Form 171-1 (Seizure of Contraband Report)
shall be filled out and a copy sent to the inmate.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1995 d.402, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1945(a), 27 N.J.R. 2692(a).
Recodified from lOA:3-6.7 and amended by R.1997 d.41, effective
January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4840(a), 29 N.J.R. 356(a).